Advertisement for Bids Larsen Winchester Sanitary District Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements Winnebago County, Wisconsin

Funded by State of Wisconsin Clean Water State Revolving Fund

Larsen Winchester Sanitary District will receive sealed proposals for the Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements Project in the Town of Clayton, Winnebago County, Wisconsin. Improvements include abandoning the existing Larsen Winchester Sanitary District wastewater stabilization pond system and constructing a LemTec treatment system at the existing wastewater treatment plant site.

Bids will be received until **10:00 a.m. local time, Wednesday, February 26, 2025 at the office of Martenson & Eisele, Inc, 1377 Midway Road, Menasha, Wisconsin** at which time and place all proposals will be publicly opened and read aloud. Public is welcome to attend the bid opening.

Bids: Proposals shall be prepared and submitted on the forms provided in the bid documents. All proposals shall be submitted in a sealed envelope labeled "Proposal – Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements Project, Larsen Winchester Sanitary District". No proposal shall be accepted after 10:00 a.m. on **Wednesday, February 26, 2025.**

Examination/Purchase: The Information for Bidders, Form of Bid, Form of Contract, Plans, Specifications, and Forms of Bid Bond, and Performance and Payment Bond are on file and may be examined at the following locations.

Viewing Locations:

Martenson and Eisele, Inc.: 1377 Midway Rd., Menasha, WI 54952 (920) 731-0381 Builders Exchange of WI: W2518 County Road JJ, Appleton, WI (920) 687-8782 Blueprint Services offers website viewing at <u>www.m-eplanroom.com</u> prior to purchase

Purchase Method:

Plans and Specifications can be purchased at <u>www.m-eplanroom.com</u> from Blueprint Services.

Bid Security/Withdrawal/Rejection: No bid will be received unless accompanied by a certified check or bid bond equal to at least 5% but not more than 10% of the bid payable to Larsen Winchester Sanitary District as a guarantee that if the bid is accepted, the Bidder will execute and file the Contract, Performance and Payment Bonds, and Certificate of Insurance within fifteen days after the award of the Contract. If the successful Bidder files the Contract, Bonds, and Certificate of Insurance, the Owner shall return the check or bond upon execution of the Contract. If the Bidder fails to file the Contract, Bonds, and Certificate of Insurance, the Abart and Certificate of Insur

No bid shall be withdrawn after the opening of the bids, without the consent of the Owner, for a period of ninety (90) days after the scheduled time for closing of the bids. The Owner reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive any informality in the bidding.

Prequalification: All Contractors that supply a proposal shall be a pre-qualified contractor by Larsen Winchester Sanitary District. A "Bidders Proof of Responsibility" form and information shall be filed prior to the bid opening. **Pre-qualification information shall be submitted to Martenson & Eisele, Inc. at 1377 Midway Road, P.O. Box 449, Menasha, WI 54952 not later than 10:00 a.m. Wednesday, February 19, 2025.**

State of Wisconsin Clean Water State Revolving Fund Program: The project is proposed to be funded with monies from the State of Wisconsin Clean Water State Revolving Fund that have statutory requirements described in the bid documents, including but not limited to:

- American Iron and Steel
- Davis Bacon Wage Rates
- Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE)

DBE's: Disadvantaged Business Enterprises, including minority business enterprises and women business enterprises, are encouraged to submit bid proposals. Contractors are encouraged to use DBE's as subcontractors. All required documentation shall be submitted with bids.

Engineer:

Martenson & Eisele, Inc. Mary Jo Miller, District Engineer 1377 Midway Road Menasha, WI 54952 (920) 731-0381

Owner:

Larsen Winchester Sanitary District Scott Reif, District President P.O. Box 85 Larsen, WI 54947 (920) 850-1405

Publish as legal notice January 16, 2025 and January 23, 2025.